
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

Putting our residents first 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cabinet 

  

 
 
 
 

To all Members of the Cabinet: 
 
Ray Puddifoot MBE (Chairman) 
Leader of the Council 
 

David Simmonds CBE (Vice-Chairman) 
Deputy Leader / Education & Children’s Services 
 

Jonathan Bianco 
Finance, Property & Business Services 
 

Keith Burrows 
Planning, Transportation & Recycling 
 

Philip Corthorne 
Social Services, Housing, Health & Wellbeing 
 

Douglas Mills 
Community, Commerce & Regeneration 
 

Richard Lewis 
Central Services, Culture & Heritage 

 

 

   

Date: THURSDAY, 15 MARCH 
2018 
 

 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 6 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Media are welcome to attend 
this meeting and observe the 
public business discussed. 
 
This meeting will also be 
broadcast live on the 
Council’s YouTube Channel. 

 

 

 Published:  

Wednesday, 7 March 2018 

 Contact: 

Mark Braddock 
Tel: 01895 250470 
Email: mbraddock@hillingdon.gov.uk 

This Agenda is available online at: 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 
  
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 

Watching & recording this meeting 
 
You can watch the public part of this meeting on 
the Council's YouTube channel, live or archived 
after the meeting. Residents and the media are 
also welcome to attend in person, and if they 
wish, report on the public part of the meeting. 
Any individual or organisation may record or film 
proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings.  
 
It is recommended to give advance notice of filming to ensure any particular requirements can be 
met. The Council will provide seating areas for residents/public, high speed WiFi access to all 
attending and an area for the media to report. The o
[...]
osecution of crime. 

 
Notice of any urgent business 
 
To ensure greater transparency in decision-making, 28 clear days public notice of the decisions to 
be made both in public and private has been given for these agenda items. Any exceptions to this 
rule are the urgent business items on the agenda marked *. For such items it was impracticable to 
give sufficient notice for a variety of business and service reasons. The Chairman of the Executive 
Scrutiny Committee has been notified in writing about such urgent business. 
 
Notice of any representations received 
No representations from the public have been received regarding this meeting. 
 
Date notice issued and of agenda publication 
 
7 March 2018 
London Borough of Hillingdon 



 

 

Agenda 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters before this meeting  
 

3 To approve the minutes of the last Cabinet meeting 1 - 14 
 

4 To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be 
considered in public and that the items of business marked Part 2 in 
private 

 
 

 

 

Cabinet Reports - Part 1 (Public) 
 

5 Updates to the Gazetteer of War Memorials in the Borough                  
(Cllr Keith Burrows) 

15 - 36 
 

6 Monthly Council Budget Monitoring Report - Month 10                      
(Cllr Jonathan Bianco) 

37 - 82 
 

7 Quarterly Planning Obligations Monitoring Report (Cllr Keith Burrows) 83 - 120 
 



 

 

 

Cabinet Reports - Part 2 (Private and Not for Publication) 
 

8 Award of a Contract Extension for the Catering & Vending Service for 
the Civic Centre and other Hillingdon Properties                                
(Cllr Jonathan Bianco) 

121 - 126 
 

9 Chlamydia Screening & Primary Care Contracts                                  
(Cllr Philip Corthorne) 

127 - 138 
 

10 Redevelopment of Woodside Day Centre to provide a Medical Centre 
with 2 GP Practices and 20 New Build Shared Ownership Flats            
(Cllr Jonathan Bianco) 

139 - 148 
 

11 Langley Farm, Barns 1 & 2, Breakspear Road North, Harefield           
(Cllr Jonathan Bianco) 

149 - 154 
 

 
The reports listed above in Part 2 are not made public because they contains exempt 
information under Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to Information) 
Act 1985 (as amended) and that the public interest in withholding the information outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing it. 

 
 

12 Any other items the Chairman agrees are relevant or urgent  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 1 - 

Minutes 
 

 

Cabinet 
Thursday, 15 February 2018 
Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 
Published on: 16 February 2018 
Decisions come into effect on: from 23 February 2018* 

 
 

 Cabinet Members Present:  
Ray Puddifoot MBE (Chairman) 
David Simmonds CBE (Vice-Chairman) 
Douglas Mills 
Jonathan Bianco 
Richard Lewis 
Keith Burrows 
Philip Corthorne 
 
Members also Present: 
Susan O’Brien 
Ray Graham 
Henry Higgins 
Jane Palmer 
Peter Money 
Peter Curling 
Wayne Bridges 
Richard Mills 
Ian Edwards  
  
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
All Members were present. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS BEFORE THIS MEETING 
 
No interests were declared by Members present. 
 

3. TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE LAST CABINET MEETING 
 
The decisions and minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 25 January 2018 were 
agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED 
PART 2 IN PRIVATE 
 
Cabinet confirmed the items to be considered in public and private as set out on the 
agenda. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 2 - 
 

 
5. REPORT FROM SOCIAL SERVICES, HOUSING & PUBLIC HEALTH POLICY 

OVERVIEW COMMITTEE ON HOSPITAL DIS
[...]
ertaken by the Council and partners and had identified 

Page 4



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 5 - 
 

areas that could be strengthened to make sure every child with SEND in Hillingdon 
had access to the best start in life. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected 
 
The Cabinet could have decided to reject some or all of the Committee’s 
recommendations. 
 
Officers to action: 
 
Anisha Teji, Democratic Services (monitoring) 
Tom Murphy, Social Care (implementation) 
 
Classification: Public 
  
The report and any background papers relating to this decision by the Cabinet are available to view 
on the Council's website or by visiting the Civic Centre, Uxbridge. 

 
 

7. MONTHLY COUNCIL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT: MONTH 9 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Cabinet: 
 
1. Note the forecast budget position as at December 2017 (Month 9). 
2. Note the Treasury Management update as at December 2017 at Appendix E. 
3. Continue the delegated authority up until the March 2018 Cabinet meeting 

to the Chief Executive to approve any consultancy and agency 
assignments over £50k, with final sign-off of any assignments made by the 
Leader of the Council. Cabinet are also asked to note those consultancy 
and agency assignments over £50k approved under delegated authority 
between the 25 January 2018 and 15 February 2018 Cabinet meetings, 
detailed at Appendix F. 

4. Agree in principle a grant of £284k to provide funding for the rebuilding of 
the Guide Hut in Vernon Drive to be funded from the 2017/18 approved 
Youth Provision Capital Programme. 

 
Reasons for decision 
  
Cabinet was informed of the latest Month 9 forecast revenue, capital and treasury 
position for the current year 2017/18 to ensure the Council achieved its budgetary 
and service objectives. Additionally, Cabinet received an update on the Council's 
Treasury Management activities, reviewed recent consultancy and agency 
appointments and agreed to provide fundin
[...]
ons: Meeting after Cabinet, the Executive Scrutiny Committee did 
not call-in any of the remaining Cabinet’s decisions. Therefore, these decisions can 
be implemented by officers upon the expiry of the scrutiny call-in period which is 
from 5pm, Friday 23 February 2018. 
  
Officers to action the decisions are indicated in the minutes. 
  

  
The public part of this meeting was broadcast on the Council’s YouTube channel 
here. Please note that these minutes and decisions are the definitive record of 
proceedings by the Council of this meeting. 
 
If you would like further information about the decisions of the Cabinet, please 
contact the Council below: 
 
democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk 
Democratic Services: 01895 250636 
Media enquiries: 01895 250403 
  
To find out more about how the Cabinet works to put residents first, visit here. 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet report – 15 March 2018 
Classification: Public  

GAZETTEER OF WAR MEMORIALS IN THE BOROUGH 

 

Cabinet Member  Councillor Keith Burrows 

   

Cabinet Portfolio  Planning, Transportation & Recycling 

   

Officer Contact  Alisha Lad/Charmian Baker, Residents Services 

   

Papers with report  Appendix 1: Additions and Amendments to the War Memorials 
Gazetteer 

 

HEADLINES 

 

Summary 
 

The ‘Gazetteer of War Memorials in the Borough’ was adopted 
and published in 2010, and updated in 2012.  However, the 
Imperial War Museum updated the national War Memorials 
Register in 2017 and, as a result, there is now a need to update 
the Council’s Gazetteer to include 12 new entries and to revise 
some of the information relating to the existing entries.  
  
The report seeks approval in principle for the adoption of the 
updated Gazetteer of War Memorials in the Borough, the 
notification of the owners of the additional memorials, where 
appropriate, and the publication of the Gazetteer on the Council’s 
website.   

  

Putting our 
Residents First 

This report supports the following Council
[...]
anuary 2018 (Month 10) 
representing an improvement of £90k from the position previously 
reported to Cabinet. 
 
The latest positions on other funds and the Capital Programme are 
detailed within the body of this report. 

   

Contribution to our 
plans and strategies 

 Putting our Residents First: Financial Management 
 
Achieving Value for Money is an important element of the Council’s 
Medium Term Financial Plan. 

   

Financial Cost  N/A 

   

Relevant Policy 
Overview Committee 

 Corporate Services and Partnerships 

   

Ward(s) affected  All 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That Cabinet: 
 
1. Note the forecast budget position as at January 2018 (Month 10). 
2. Note the Treasury Management update as at January 2018 at Appendix E. 
3. Continue the delegated authority up until the April 2018 Cabinet meeting to the Chief 

Executive to approve any consultancy and agency assignments over £50k, with final 
sign-off of any assignments made by the Leader of the Council. Cabinet are also asked 
to note those consultancy and agency assignments over £50k approved under 
delegated authority between the 15 February 2018 and 15 March 2018 Cabinet 
meetings, detailed at Appendix F. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 37



 
 
 

Cabinet report – 15 March 2018 
Classification: Public  
 

4. Approve the release of £500k from General Contingency to Residents Services budgets 
in respect of the following items:

a. £448k Fly Tipping costs;
b. £44k Storm Damage costs, and;
c. £8k to extend opening of the Winter 

5. Accept into the Housing Revenue Account grant funding of £15k from the London Fire 
and Emergency Planning Authority's Community Fire Safety Investmen
installation of Ultraguard Mist Systems in Council housing o
tenants. 

6. Approve acceptance of gift funding in relation to a Planning Performance Agreement 
on the following major developmen
the Local Government Act 2003:

a. Prologis, Stockley Park P
7. Accept a capital grant of £97k from the Department for Transport in respect of the 

Pothole Action Fund. 
8. Notes its decision on 25 January 2018 to agree free entry for ‘serving military 

personnel’ visiting the new Battle of Britain Bunker Vi
decision so it applies to those ‘personnel who have previously served or currently 
serve for United Kingdom military forces’.

9. Agrees to waive fees currently in place of Child Burials with effect from 26 March 2018.
10. Ratify a decision taken by the Leader of the Council and the Cabinet Member for 

Finance, Property and Business Services on 23 February 2018 t
granting of an Agricultural Holdings 

 
 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

 
Reasons for Recommendations 

1. The reason for Recommendation 1
objectives, providing Cabinet with an update on performance at 
approved by Council on 23 February 2017.  
Management activities is signposted in 

2. Recommendation 3 is intended to enable continued delegation of approval for 
of consultancy and agency appointments over £50k to the Chief Executive, with final sign
from the Leader of the Council.  In addition, Appendix F reports back on use of this delegated 
authority previously granted by Cabinet.

3. The Council's 2017/18 budget includes £
unforeseen events or emerging risks, with
funding to fund the following items being managed within Residents Services budgets:

a. £448k Fly Tipping Costs 
major incidents which occurred during 2017/18

b. £44k Storm Damage Costs 
fencing and other assets damaged in recent severe storms

 

k from General Contingency to Residents Services budgets 
in respect of the following items: 

£448k Fly Tipping costs; 
£44k Storm Damage costs, and; 
£8k to extend opening of the Winter Night Shelter to 31 March 2018.

ccept into the Housing Revenue Account grant funding of £15k from the London Fire 
and Emergency Planning Authority's Community Fire Safety Investmen

Ultraguard Mist Systems in Council housing occupied by vulnerable 

Approve acceptance of gift funding in relation to a Planning Performance Agreement 
on the following major development in accordance with the provisions of Section 93 of 
the Local Government Act 2003: 

Prologis, Stockley Park Phase 2 (£17,500) 
Accept a capital grant of £97k from the Department for Transport in respect of the 

Notes its decision on 25 January 2018 to agree free entry for ‘serving military 
personnel’ visiting the new Battle of Britain Bunker Visitor Centre and amends the 
decision so it applies to those ‘personnel who have previously served or currently 
serve for United Kingdom military forces’. 
Agrees to waive fees currently in place of Child Burials with effect from 26 March 2018.

sion taken by the Leader of the Council and the Cabinet Member for 
Finance, Property and Business Services on 23 February 2018 t
granting of an Agricultural Holdings Act (AHA) farm business tenancy.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 

Recommendation 1 is to ensure that the Council achieves its budgetary 
objectives, providing Cabinet with an update on performance at Month 
approved by Council on 23 February 2017.  An update on the Council'

is signposted in Recommendation 2. 

is intended to enable continued delegation of approval for 
of consultancy and agency appointments over £50k to the Chief Executive, with final sign

e Leader of the Council.  In addition, Appendix F reports back on use of this delegated 
authority previously granted by Cabinet. 

The Council's 2017/18 budget includes £750k unallocated General Co
unforeseen events or emerging risks, with Recommendation 4 seeking to release £
funding to fund the following items being managed within Residents Services budgets:

£448k Fly Tipping Costs - Exceptional costs incurred in managing the impact of two 
major incidents which occurred during 2017/18; 

£44k Storm Damage Costs - Expenditure incurred in replacing a number of trees, 
fencing and other assets damaged in recent severe storms, and;

k from General Contingency to Residents Services budgets 

Night Shelter to 31 March 2018. 
ccept into the Housing Revenue Account grant funding of £15k from the London Fire 

and Emergency Planning Authority's Community Fire Safety Investment Fund for the 
ccupied by vulnerable 

Approve acceptance of gift funding in relation to a Planning Performance Agreement 
in accordance with the provisions of Section 93 of 

Accept a capital grant of £97k from the Department for Transport in respect of the 

Notes its decision on 25 January 2018 to agree free entry for ‘serving military 
sitor Centre and amends the 

decision so it applies to those ‘personnel who have previously served or currently 

Agrees to waive fees currently in place of Child Burials with effect from 26 March 2018. 
sion taken by the Leader of the Council and the Cabinet Member for 

Finance, Property and Business Services on 23 February 2018 that authorised the 
Act (AHA) farm business tenancy. 

is to ensure that the Council achieves its budgetary 
Month 10 against budgets 

An update on the Council's Treasury 

is intended to enable continued delegation of approval for appointment 
of consultancy and agency appointments over £50k to the Chief Executive, with final sign-off 

e Leader of the Council.  In addition, Appendix F reports back on use of this delegated 

k unallocated General Contingency to manage 
seeking to release £500k 

funding to fund the following items being managed within Residents Services budgets: 

Exceptional costs incurred in managing the impact of two 

Expenditure incurred in replacing a number of trees, 
and; 

Page 38



 
 
 

Cabinet report – 15 March 2018 
Classification: Public  
 

c. £8k Winter Night Shelter 
Winter Night Shelter opera

4. Research from the London Fire Brigade highlights that the risk of house fires is greater for 
vulnerable people. The Ultraguard Mist System is specifically targeted to vulnerable residents 
who may be bed bound and smoke. 
Pilot Personal Protective System, Anchor linked Misting System for those particularly 
vulnerable residents who may be be

Minutes of the meeting


_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 1 -

Minutes & Decisions

Cabinet
Thursday, 15 March 2018
Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge

Published on: 16 March 2018
Decisions come into effect on: from 5pm, Friday 23 March 2018

Cabinet Members Present: 
Ray Puddifoot MBE (Chairman)
David Simmonds CBE (Vice-Chairman)
Douglas Mills
Jonathan Bianco
Richard Lewis
Keith Burrows
Philip Corthorne
Susan O'Brien

Members also Present:
Susan O’Brien
Beulah East
Nick Denys
John Riley
Henry Higgins
John Morse
Peter Curling
Wayne Bridges
Richard Mills
Peter Money 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

All Cabinet Members were present.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS BEFORE THIS MEETING

No interests were declared by Members present.

3. TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE LAST CABINET MEETING

The decisions and minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 15 February 2018 were 
agreed as a correct record.

4. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED 
PART 2 IN PRIVATE



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 2 -

Items to be considered in public and private were agreed as set out on the agenda.

5. UPDATES TO THE GAZETTEER OF WAR MEMORIALS IN THE BOROUGH

RESOLVED:

That the Cabinet:

1. Approve the proposed additions and amendments to the adopted 
Gazetteer of War Memorials, as set out in Appendix 1;

2. Approve the publication of the updated Gazetteer on the Council’s 
website. 

3. Instruct officers to carry out the necessary notification of the owners of 
new entries to the Gazetteer;

4. Give delegated authority to the Deputy Chief Executive and Corporate 
Director of Residents Services, in consultation with the Leader of the 
Council and relevant portfolio Cabinet Members, to make minor 
amendments and updates to existing entries in the Gazetteer. New 
additions / key changes to the Gazetteer would still be agreed by 
Cabinet.

Reasons for decision
 
Cabinet noted that following the updating of the Imperial War Museum’s Register of 
War Memorials, some additional war memorials had come to light in the Borough, 
along with other updates needed to existing entries. Cabinet, therefore, agreed a 
revised Gazetteer to ensure there was a current and comprehensive public record of 
war memorials, which would give recognition to all those from the Borough who died 
in the two World Wars. Cabinet also welcomed the timeliness of the Gazetteer’s 
update, in light of the centenary of the end of the First World War, demonstrating the 
importance of war memorials in embracing civic pride and democracy.

Alternative options considered and rejected

Cabinet could have decided not to update the Gazetteer of War Memorials.

Officers to action:

Alisha Lad/Charmian Baker, Residents Services

Classification: Public
 
The report and any background papers relating to this decision by the Cabinet are available to view 
on the Council's website or by visiting the Civic Centre, Uxbridge.

6. MONTHLY COUNCIL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT - MONTH 10



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 3 -

RESOLVED:

That Cabinet:

1. Note the forecast budget position as at January 2018 (Month 10).
2. Note the Treasury Management update as at January 2018 at Appendix E.
3. Continue the delegated authority up until the April 2018 Cabinet meeting to 

the Chief Executive to approve any consultancy and agency assignments 
over £50k, with final sign-off of any assignments made by the Leader of the 
Council. Cabinet are also asked to note those consultancy and agency 
assignments over £50k approved under delegated authority between the 15 
February 2018 and 15 March 2018 Cabinet meetings, detailed at Appendix 
F.

4. Approve the release of £500k from General Contingency to Residents 
Services budgets in respect of the following items:

a. £448k Fly Tipping costs;
b. £44k Storm Damage costs, and;
c. £8k to extend opening of the Winter Night Shelter to 31 March 2018.

5. Accept into the Housing Revenue Account grant funding of £15k from the 
London Fire and Emergency Planning Authority's Community Fire Safety 
Investment Fund for the installation of Ultraguard Mist Systems in Council 
housing occupied by vulnerable tenants.

6. Approve acceptance of gift funding in relation to a Planning Performance 
Agreement on the following major development in accordance with the 
provisions of Section 93 of the Local Government Act 2003:

a. Prologis, Stockley Park Phase 2 (£17,500)
7. Accept a capital grant of £97k from the Department for Transport in respect 

of the Pothole Action Fund.
8. Notes its decision on 25 January 2018 to agree free entry for ‘serving 

military personnel’ visiting the new Battle of Britain Bunker Visitor Centre 
and amends the decision so it applies to those ‘personnel who have 
previously served or currently serve for United Kingdom military forces’.

9. Agrees to waive fees currently in place of Child Burials with effect from 26 
March 2018.

10.Ratify a decision taken by the Leader of the Council and the Cabinet 
Member for Finance, Property and Business Services on 23 February 2018 
that authorised the granting of an Agricultural Holdings Act (AHA) farm 
business tenancy.

Reasons for decision
 
Cabinet was informed of the latest Month 10 forecast revenue, capital and treasury 
position for the current year 2017/18 to ensure the Council achieved its budgetary 
and service objectives.

Cabinet made a number of decisions, including the release of funding for recent 
storm damage, fly-tipping costs and the extension of the Winter Night Shelter. 
Furthermore, Cabinet agreed to waive fees for child burials, as promised by the 
Leader of the Council at the February budget setting Council meeting.



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 4 -

The Leader of the Council informed Cabinet of the latest survey issued by the 
Department for Transport which showed that Hillingdon had the safest roads in 
London, testament to the multi-million investment by the Council in highways 
improvements and road safety.

Alternative options considered and rejected
 
None.
 
Officer to action:
 
Paul Whaymand, Finance

Classification: Public
 
The report and any background papers relating to this decision by the Cabinet are available to view 
on the Council's website or by visiting the Civic Centre, Uxbridge.

7. QUARTERLY PLANNING OBLIGATIONS MONITORING REPORT

RESOLVED:

That the Cabinet notes the updated financial information.

Reasons for decision

Cabinet noted the report which detailed the financial planning obligations held by the 
Council and what progress had, and was, being made.

Alternative options considered and rejected

To not report to Cabinet. However, Cabinet believed it was an example of good 
practice to monitor income and expenditure against specific planning agreements.

Officer to action:

Nicola Wyatt, Residents Services

Classification: Public
 
The report and any background papers relating to this decision by the Cabinet are available to view 
on the Council's website or by visiting the Civic Centre, Uxbridge.

8. AWARD OF A CONTRACT EXTENSION FOR THE CATERING & VENDING 
SERVICE FOR THE CIVIC CENTRE AND OTHER HILLINGDON PROPERTIES



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 5 -

RESOLVED:

That the Cabinet:   

1. Approves the award of a one year extension (in line with the existing 
contract provisions) with Caterplus Services Limited to deliver the 
catering provision at the Council’s Civic Centre and other corporate 
properties.

2. Notes that Caterplus Services Limited were acquired by Elior UK in 
September 2016.

Reasons for decision

Cabinet agreed to extend the current catering and vending service to the Civic 
Centre and 10 other sites across the Council's non-housing property portfolio, such 
as meals in residential homes, early years centres and extra care schemes.

Alternative options considered and rejected

Cabinet could have decided to fully re-tender the service.

Officer to action:

Brian Colyer, Residents Services

Classification: Private
 
Whilst the Cabinet's decisions above are always made public, the officer report relating to this matter 
is not because it was considered in the private part of the meeting and contained information relating 
to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the Authority holding that 
information) and the public interest in withholding the information outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing it (exempt information under paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

9. CHLAMYDIA SCREENING & PRIMARY CARE CONTRACTS

RESOLVED:

That Cabinet:

1. Agree to extend the sexual health elements of the Council’s Primary 
Care contract with GPs and Pharmacies for a period of one month from 
1st - 30th April 2018 to allow these to co-terminate with the Chlamydia 
Screening Contract currently provided by Central and North West 
London Foundation Trust (CNWL);

2. Delegate to the Deputy Chief Executive and Corporate Director of 
Residents Services, in consultation with the Leader of the Council and 
Cabinet Member for Social Services, Housing, Health & Wellbeing, 
authority to vary the Council’s Integrated Sexual and Reproductive 



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 6 -

Health Service (ISRH) contract with London North West Healthcare Trust 
(LNWH), to include a re-specified Chlamydia Screening Programme and 
the sexual health elements of the Council’s Primary Care contract, 
strictly subject to the satisfactory conclusion of negotiations outlined in 
the confidential report. Furthermore, Cabinet note that the proposed 
updated contract would run from 1st May 2018 until the agreed end of 
the contract on 30th April 2021 with an option to extend until 30th April 
2024;

3. Agree to extend the non-sexual health Primary Care services 
commissioned from GPs and Pharmacies for a period of one year, from 
1st April 2018 - 31st March 2019; and

4. Note there will be a review of non-sexual health Primary Care services 
during this period and at a later date recommendations on their long-
term future will be brought forward to Cabinet.

Reasons for decision

Cabinet agreed to recommission the Chlamydia Screening contract as part of the 
Hillingdon Integrated Sexual & Reproductive Health Service provided by London 
North West University Healthcare NHS, subject to final delegated approval. Cabinet 
also agreed to extend arrangements for Primary Care services with GPs and 
Pharmacies for a year, noting a wider review of these was taking place.

Alternative options considered and rejected

Cabinet considered a number of commissioning and procurement options as part of 
the review of public health services.

Officers to action:

Dr Steve Hajioff, Sharon Daye - Residents Services

Classification: Private
 
Whilst the Cabinet's decisions above are always made public, the officer report relating to this matter 
is not because it was considered in the private part of the meeting and contained information relating 
to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the Authority holding that 
information) and the public interest in withholding the information outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing it (exempt information under paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

10. REDEVELOPMENT OF WOODSIDE DAY CENTRE TO PROVIDE A MEDICAL 
CENTRE WITH 2 GP PRACTICES AND 20 NEW BUILD SHARED OWNERSHIP 
FLATS



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 7 -

RESOLVED:

That the Cabinet:  

1. Approves appropriation to the HRA the land in respect of the 20 Shared 
Ownership units by compensating the Council’s General Fund at a 
consideration of £1,870k.

2. Approves the appointment of Faithful & Gould for professional, 
technical and construction services, to take the scheme to tender at a 
cost of £228k on the basis set out in the report, and approves the 
appointment of design consultants Faithful & Gould to develop the 
outline designs up to developed designs for tender at a cost of £92k, as 
set out in the report.

3. Approves the virement and allocation of £63k from the overall £9,270k 
2017/18 HRA General Capital Contingency budget to the 2017/18 New 
General Needs Housing Stock Budget. This budget is to meet the initial 
feasibility costs for the Woodside development including surveys, 
planning and internal fees.

4. Delegate authority to the Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Finance, Property and Business Services, in consultation with the  
Deputy Chief Executive and Corporate Director of Residents Services, 
all further necessary decisions required in respect of the redevelopment 
and use of the site and properties.

Reasons for decision

Cabinet progressed the redevelopment of the former Woodside Day Centre site, 
Uxbridge Road, Hayes to provide ground floor premises for local GP’s with 20 
shared ownership flats above. Cabinet welcomed this improvement in local health 
facilities along with the new homes for local residents.

Alternative options considered and rejected

Cabinet noted a range of other options, including disposal of the site, but considered 
this would not provide the health and housing benefits required locally.

Officer to action:

Jenny Evans, Residents Services

Classification: Private
 
Whilst the Cabinet's decisions above are always made public, the officer report relating to this matter 
is not because it was considered in the private part of the meeting and contained information relating 
to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the Authority holding that 
information) and the public interest in withholding the information outweighed the public interest in 



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 8 -

disclosing it (exempt information under paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

11. LANGLEY FARM, BARNS 1 & 2, BREAKSPEAR ROAD NORTH, HAREFIELD

RESOLVED:

That the Cabinet authorises the granting of consent to the leaseholder of 
Langley Farm Barns 1 & 2, Breakspear Road, Harefield to allow conversion of 
the barns from the current agricultural use to a one-bedroomed residential unit 
in accordance with planning permission reference 30836/APP/2014/2109.

Reasons for decision

Cabinet agreed to preserve the integrity of barns by granting permission for their 
conversion to residential use, which both the Planning Authority and English 
Heritage had consented to.

Alternative options considered and rejected

Cabinet could have refused its consent to the conversion of the barns to residential 
use and required the retention of the barns for agricultural use.

Officer to action:

Mike Paterson, Residents Services

Classification: Private
 
Whilst the Cabinet's decisions above are always made public, the officer report relating to this matter 
is not because it was considered in the private part of the meeting and contained information relating 
to an individual and information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the Authority holding that information) and the public interest in withholding the information 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing it (exempt information under paragraphs 1&3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

12. ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN AGREES ARE RELEVANT OR URGENT

No additional items were considered by the Cabinet.
 
The meeting closed at 7.18pm.

 
Internal Use only - implementation of decisions
 
All decisions: Meeting after Cabinet, the Executive Scrutiny Committee did not call-
in any of the Cabinet’s decisions. Therefore, these decisions can be implemented by 
officers upon the expiry of the scrutiny call-in period below:

from 5pm, Friday 23 March 2018.
 



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 9 -

Officers to action the decisions are indicated in the minutes.
 
 
The public part of this meeting was broadcast on the Council’s YouTube channel 
here. Please note that these minutes and decisions are the definitive record of 
proceedings by the Council of this meeting.

If you would like further information about the decisions of the Cabinet, please 
contact the Council below:

democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk
Democratic Services: 01895 250636
Media enquiries: 01895 250403
 
To find out more about how the Cabinet works to put residents first, visit here.

https://www.youtube.com/user/HillingdonLondon
mailto:democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=115

